TOWN OF GEORGETOWN - BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Meeting Minutes
July 1, 2015

ATTENDANCE

Board Members Staff

Jane Hovington - absent Jocelyn Godwin

Eric Evans - absent John Paradee, BOA Solicitor
Paul Myers

Ray Hopkins

Shirley Hitchens

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER
Acting Chairperson Hopkins called the meeting to order in the Town Hall at 5:07 p.m.

2. Introduction of new Member
Mrs. Godwin introduced the new member, Paul Myers.

3. Selection of Chairman
Item deferred until the next meeting.

4. Selection of Vice Chairman
I[tem deferred until the next meeting.

. Selection of Secretary
[tem deferred until the next meeting.

6. APPROVAL OF JUNE 3, 2015 MEETING MINUTES

[tem deferred until the next meeting due to lack of members present at the June 3, 2015

meeting to provide approval.

7. BOA CASE #2015-14

An application by Becker Morgan Group, Inc., on behalf of Indian River School District,
requesting from the Code of the Town of Georgetown a special exception from §230-151 A. for
a waiver of the required 10’ x 20’ parking space to the proposed 9’ x 18'. The property is
located at 301 West Market Street, identified as Sussex County Tax District 135 Map 19.12

Parcel 23.00 zoned ED (Education District).

Board solicitor, John Paradee, addressed the order of proceedings. The hearing was
hereby opened, the members were introduced and the witness was sworn in providing
affirmation by the applicant Garth Jones.
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Garth Jones, of Becker Morgan Group (site engineers for the Georgetown Elementary
School), presented the application on behalf of the Indian River School District. The
request is for variance/special exception to reduce some of the parking spaces from 10° x
20” to 9° x 18’in the parking lot along Sussex Central Drive. The project is to restripe the
parking area. The current spaces are angular, which the applicant would like to make
perpendicular, and the aisle width is currently 14° wide, which will become 25’ wide
(code compliant). With the expansion of the school, the Fire Marshal has required the
addition of a fire lane and the school is trying to maintain the number of parking spaces
available.

The legal standard was qualified by confirming the applicant is asking for not just a
variance from the size of the parking spaces, but also asking for a change in the design
and location of the parking spaces. The application would qualify as both a special use
exception and a variance. Under Section 230-182. A., the Board is permitted to grant
special exceptions to the parking and loading requirements where practical difficulties or
undue hardships are encountered in locating such parking areas on the premises where
the purpose of these regulations to relieve congestion in the streets would best be served
by permitting such parking. The application satisfies that portion of Section 230-182.

The applicant testified that absent the special use or absent the approval of the design
shown the property owner would suffer a practical difficulty or undue hardship. The
applicant added that if the special exception was not granted, the applicant would lose
parking, due to the Fire Marshal requirement, and parking is already an issue. It would
further move parking to the street. The applicant would have practical difficulty
providing adequate parking for the intended use of the property.

The legal standards, for the variance to reduce the size of the parking spaces under
Section 230-180. C., were read to the Board. The applicant testified that absent the
variance for a smaller size parking space, the property owner would suffer an
unnecessary hardship or practical difficulty. The applicant also testified that the granting
of the variance would not result in a substantial detriment to the public good or otherwise
impair the intent and purpose of the code. The design the applicant is seeking would
allow for greater traffic flow and adequate parking for the intended use and absent the
ability to incorporate the design the applicant would not have adequate parking or safe
and adequate circulation on the site.

The testimony granted seems to meet the legal criteria set forth for a variance in 230-
180.C. as well as the criteria for a special exception in 230-182. A.

The public was offered opportunity to speak in favor of the application. No one spoke in
favor of the application. The public was offered opportunity to speak in opposition of the
application.

Patricia Slygh, lives at the corner of Sussex Central Drive and Old Laurel Road, and
expressed concern that larger vehicles may not fit in the reduced parking spaces and they
would not want additional burden of the larger vehicles parking in front of their house.



Town of Georgetown - Board of Adjustment
Meeting Minutes

July 1, 2015

Page 3 of 3

The applicant offered that the state division of facilities management has criteria of 9° x
18’ spaces for schools as an acceptable standard. The applicant also stated that most of
the existing angled parking is currently nine feet wide.

Joe Booth, of Indian River School District, was sworn in and provided testimony. Mr.
Booth stated that with the relief granted, the plan would include one additional space than
is available now. The 9> x 18 parking spaces are sufficient in size and are used in other
jurisdictions. The wider drive aisle will allow better access and it will be easier to back
out of spaces.

Edward Slygh, 221 Old Laurel Road, the cars parking in the street is an issue. Even with
the curbs painted yellow and installation of a stop sign, they continue to park there.

The acting Chairman Hopkins stated the parking on the yellow curb is a separate issue for
enforcement. The acting Chairperson closed the public hearing.

Member Hitchens moved, seconded by Member Myers, to move forward and accept
the proposal approving the special exception.

Member Hitchens - Yes, testimony meets requirements, proper details have been
received on how it will work, we have gone by and done our special exception and
variance.

Member Myers — Yes, it is difficult to please both sides, however, the plan does the
best it can with the space given.

Member Hopkins — Yes, for the reasons given, the variance and special exception is
true and proper. APPROVED (UNANIMOUS).

4. ADJOURNMENT

Member Hitchens moved, seconded by Member Myers, to close the meeting at 5:37
p.m. APPROVED (UNANIMOUS)

APPROVED:

; Kcting Chairperson

ATTEST: == /. 4;/7:%’2&.%&“

Jocélyn @Godwin, Planning Department




